Rights of First Refusal on Sale of Tenements and Toll Treating Arrangements: Silver Lake will have a right of first
refusal in respect of:

(a) the sale, assignment, farm-in, farm-out, transfer, sub-lease or other dealing with, or creation of, an interest
relating to all or any part of a Tenement by Black Cat, excluding the creation of an encumbrance to secure
finance; and

(b) Black Cat entering into arrangements with a third party for toll treating ore mined from the Tenements (“Toll
Treating Arrangements”).

Assumed Obligations: On and from completion of the Formal Agreement, Black Cat accepts and assumes
responsibility for all liabilities in relation to the Assets, including native title, aboriginal heritage, royalties and
rehabilitation and remediation of the Tenements.

Warranties: Mutual warranties typical of a transaction of this kind.

P a g e  | 11

Significant Increase in Resources –
Strategic Transaction with Silver Lake

Pro-Forma Capital Structure
Upon completion, the Pro-Forma Capital Structure is expected to be as shown in the following table.

 Fully Paid
Issued Ordinary  Fully Voluntary
Capital Shares Options Diluted Escrow

Fully Paid Ordinary Shares 84,179,112 - 84,179,112 12,028,890
Options @ $0.20 expiring 17/1/23 - 14,791,112 14,791,112 6,691,112
Options @ $0.22 expiring 31/7/23 - 400,000 400,000 -
Options @ $0.40 expiring 25/6/23 - 1,450,000 1,450,000 -
Options @ $0.60 expiring 2/8/23 - 700,000 700,000 -

Options @ $0.62 expiring 18/5/24 - 250,000 250,000 -

Issued Capital pre-transaction 84,179,112 17,591,112 101,770,224 18,720,002
Fully Paid Ordinary Shares to be issued to Silver Lake 8,417,962 - 8,417,962 8,417,962

Issued Capital post-transaction 92,597,074 17,591,112 110,188,186 27,137,964

Table 3 Pro-forma capital structure

Recent and Planned Activities
Black Cat continues to be extremely productive with recent and upcoming activities to include:
- May 2020: resumption of RC drilling program at Bulong;
- June 2020: Myhree Resource diamond drilling results;
- May-June 2020: ongoing drilling and assay results;
- Early July 2020: completion of Silver Lake Acquisition;
- August 2020: JMEI tax credit statements to be issued; and
- September 2020 quarter: Myhree Feasibility Study to be completed.

P a g e  | 12

Significant Increase in Resources –
Strategic Transaction with Silver Lake